
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky,

Defendant-Appellant,

and JACK CONWAY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Kentucky,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky,
No. 3:13-cv-00750 (Hon. John G. Heyburn, II)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARK C. FLEMING
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DINA B. MISHRA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALAN SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

June 16, 2014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 14-5291

Case Name: Bourke v. Beshear

Name of counsel: Paul R.Q. Wolfson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW IS A MEANINGFUL CHECK ON STATE AUTHORITY	4
A. Rational-Basis Review Varies Depending On Context	4
B. Rational-Basis Review Requires A Meaningful Connection Between The State’s Classification And A Legitimate Governmental Purpose.....	13
II. THE STATES’ MARRIAGE BANS LACK A RATIONAL BASIS	16
A. The States’ Invocations Of “Tradition” And “History” Are Misplaced	16
B. The States’ Marriage Bans Are Not Rationally Related To Children’s Welfare.....	20
C. Kentucky’s Marriage Recognition Ban Is Not Rationally Related To Promoting Procreation.....	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	12
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	13, 14, 15, 23, 30
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	2, 6, 18, 21
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	27
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	2, 21, 25, 26
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)	9, 10
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	14, 17, 26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	17, 19
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	24
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	15, 24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 5, 18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	5, 8

<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly of State of Colorado</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	13
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	4
<i>Mangrum v. Mangrum</i> , 220 S.W.2d 406 (Ky. 1949)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	1, 5
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	27
<i>Noble v. Noble</i> , 300 N.W. 885 (Mich. 1941).....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	22
<i>Pedersen v. OPM</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	1
<i>Pennegar v. State</i> , 10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1888)	9
<i>Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuette v. Coalition To Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014)	2
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27, 28

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>USDA v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	14, 15, 26, 29
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	5
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	28
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Ky. Const. § 233A.....	6, 17
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	6, 17
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18.....	7, 8
Ky. H.B. 13, 1998 Ky. Laws ch. 258 (1998).....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§§ 199.470-199.590.....	23
§ 213.046.....	23
§ 311.281.....	23
§ 402.005.....	6
§ 402.010.....	6
§ 402.020.....	6
§ 402.040 (1942).....	9
§ 402.040.....	6, 11
§ 402.045.....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 333.2824.....	23
§ 333.16273.....	23
§ 551.1.....	6, 16
§ 551.3.....	6
§ 551.4.....	6
§ 551.5.....	6
§§ 710.21-710.70.....	23
1996 Tenn. Pub. Acts 1031.....	7

Tenn. Code Ann.	
§§ 36-1-101-36-1-204.....	23
§ 36-3-101.....	7
§ 36-3-102.....	7
§ 36-3-113.....	7, 10, 17
§ 68-3-306.....	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	18
-----------------------------------	----

AMICUS BRIEFS IN DOCKETED CASES

Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders Amicus Brief, <i>Obergefell v. Himes</i> , No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. May 1, 2014)	4, 13
Dioceses and Bishops of the Episcopal Church in Ohio et al. Amicus Brief, <i>Obergefell v. Himes</i> , No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. May 1, 2014)	19
Anti-Defamation League et al. Amicus Brief, <i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, &14-1173 (4th Cir. Apr. 18, 2014)	19
American Jewish Committee Amicus Brief, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 262 (2013), 2013 WL 4737187	19
Individual Tennessee Legislators Amicus Brief, <i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 14-5297 (6th Cir. May 14, 2014).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
Family Trust Foundation of Kentucky, Inc. Amicus Brief, <i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 14-5291 (6th Cir. May 14, 2014).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
American Sociological Association Amicus Brief, <i>Obergefell v. Himes</i> , No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. May 1, 2014)	25, 26, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Popenoe, David, <i>Life Without Father</i> (1996)	28
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Same-Sex Unmarried Partner or Spouse Households by Sex of Householder by Presence of Own Children</i> , http://www.census.gov/hhes/samesex/files/supp-table-AFF.xls (last visited June 16, 2014).....	20, 21

This brief addresses issues raised in *DeBoer v. Snyder*, No. 14-1341 (6th Cir.); *Bourke v. Beshear*, No. 14-5291 (6th Cir.); and *Tanco v. Haslam*, No. 14-5297 (6th Cir.). It is being submitted for filing with identical content but separate captions in those cases.
